Pro forma net income attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common

stockholders according to GAAP  $ 30,324  $ 18,861  $ 50,875  $ 66,908

Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Basis

As illustrated in the Selected Financial Information in this press release, pro forma operating expenses, pro forma income (loss) from operations, and pro
forma net income (loss) were adjusted from GAAP to exclude compensation expense related to equity awards, which are non-cash. Ionis has regularly
reported non-GAAP measures for operating results as pro forma results. These measures are provided as supplementary information and are not a substitute
for financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. Ionis reports these pro forma results to better enable financial statement users to assess and
compare its historical performance and project its future operating results and cash flows. Further, the presentation of Ionis' pro forma results is consistent
with how Ionis' management internally evaluates the performance of its operations.

IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In Thousands) (unaudited)

September 30,
2018

December 31,
2017

   (as revised)
Assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 1,958,989  $ 1,022,715
Contracts receivable   14,732   62,955
Other current assets   105,503   83,064
Property, plant and equipment, net   132,003   121,907
Other assets   36,686   32,133

Total assets  $ 2,247,913  $ 1,322,774

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Other current liabilities  $ 103,093  $ 118,276
Current portion of deferred contract revenue   157,145   125,336
1% convertible senior notes   559,184   533,111
Long-term obligations, less current portion   64,963   72,745
Long-term deferred contract revenue   523,384   108,026
Total Ionis stockholders’ equity   710,550   281,013
Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.   129,594   84,267
Total stockholders’ equity   840,144   365,280

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,247,913  $ 1,322,774

IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet

(In Thousands)

September 30, 2018
(unaudited)

 Ionis   Akcea   Eliminations

Ionis
Consolidated

Assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 1,638,674  $ 320,315  $ -  $ 1,958,989
Contracts receivable   14,096   636   -   14,732
Receivable from Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.   23,888   -   (23,888)   -
Other current assets   99,952   8,397   (2,846)   105,503
Property, plant and equipment, net   126,246   5,757   -   132,003
Other assets   543,569   44,023   (550,906)   36,686

Total assets  $ 2,446,425  $ 379,128  $ (577,640)  $ 2,247,913

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity:
Other current liabilities  $ 71,574  $ 58,252  $ (26,733)  $ 103,093
Current portion of deferred contract revenue   124,798   32,347   -   157,145
1% convertible senior notes   559,184   -   -   559,184
Long-term obligations, less current portion   60,310   4,653   -   64,963
Long-term deferred contract revenue   522,619   2,464   (1,699)   523,384
Total stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling interest   1,107,940   281,412   (678,802)   710,550
Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.   -   -   129,594   129,594
Total stockholders’ equity   1,107,940   281,412   (549,208)   840,144

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,446,425  $ 379,128  $ (577,640)  $ 2,247,913

SPINRAZA Q3 2017 – Q3 2018 Patient Dynamics

 U.S. Patient Dynamics* Q3:17 Q4:17 Q1:18 Q2:18 Q3:18
 Total patients 1,230 1,640 1,910 2,160 2,410
 New patient starts 520 420 290 270 260
 Average doses per patient 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.1
 % Loading doses 90% 75% 60% 45% 40%
 % Maintenance doses 10% 25% 40% 55% 60%
 % Free doses 20% 20% 20% 15% 15%
 *As reported by Biogen